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<400> 1
caccgcatta

gagacagccg
ggtccgccecct
gcggccatgg
ctgattggct
gtaaggcgcc
ccactgggtg
cctctggcgg
cgcccaccct
tctgattggc
ttgagtccat
cctcggcccce
cgctgggggce
ccgacttgag
agtggaggga
cccaaagtcg
gccgcaccct

ctgcctecctg

ccctgttatc
ggtacgagtc
gcagcaaccg
ctcggggggg
tcttttecte
tgtcagttaa
gggcgggagyg

ggcgggggag

cceccecttecte
tctcggggcc
ccgccggcca
gcgccgcaga
ggggacgggce
ttgcctcaag
aggagcgagyg
ctctgagttg
tctccggagg

gcttctgagg

SEQUENCE LISTING

Helmholtz Zentrum Miinchen

PatentIn version 3.4

cctagcggca
gtgacgctgg
gagggggagyg
ggggggcagce
ccgccgtgtg
cggcagccegyg
taggtggggt
gggagggagg
tgggggagtc
cagaaaactg
gcgggggcgyg
gtctggccgce
agtagggctg
aggggcgtgce
gctcagttgg
ttatcagtaa

ggggagggga

accgccctgg

ggccctccga
aaggggcaag
gagaagggag
ggaggagcgce
tgaaaacaca
agtgcgcagc
gaggcgagct
gtcagcgaaa
gttttacccg
gcccttgceca
cgaggaggcyg
gcgcccecctge
agcggctgcg
tgagccagac
gctgttttgg
gggagctgca
gtgttgcaat

gcctgggaga

Homologous recombination in the oocyte

/note="Description of artificial sequence: gene

gcgtggtgga
cgggtggtgg
cggaaaagtc
ttccggcecga
aatggcgtgt
cgccggcagce
ggacgtgcgg
gtagctcgcg
ccgccggcecg
ttggctcgtg
ctcccaggtt
gcaacgtggc
gggcgggtgce
ctccatcgcecg
aggcaggaag
gtggagtagg
acctttctgg

atcccttccce

targeting vector

gccgttcectgt
gcaggaatgc
tccaccggac
cgtctcgtcg
tttggttggc
ctcgctctgce
gcgcggtegg
cgcgagceggce
ggcctcgtcg
ttcgtgcaag
ccggccctcecce
aggaagcgcg
aagcacgttt
cactccgggg
cacttgctct
cggggagaag
gagttctctg

cctcttccect

60

120

180

240

300

360

420

480

540

600

660

720

780

840

900

960

1020

1080



cgtgatctgc
gcagtagtcc
ctcgcggttyg
ctaaagcaaa
tgccggtcectyg
cgttttacaa
acatccccct
acagttgcgc
gccggaaagc
ctggcagatg
caatccgccg
tgatgaaagc
gtttcatctg
tgaatttgac
gcgctggagt
ccgtgacgtc
tcgctttaat
gttgcgtgac
cggcaccgcg
cacactacgt
tcgtgcggtyg
tgtcggtttc
gctgattcga
gcagacgatg
ttcgcattat
ggtggatgaa
tccgegetgg
tcacccgagt
cgcgctgtat
cggagccgac

ccagcccttce

aactccagtc
agggtttcct
aggacaaact
aaagaagtca
ggaggcattg
cgtcgtgact
ttcgccagcet
agcctgaatg
tggctggagt
cacggttacg
tttgttccca
tggctacagg
tggtgcaacg
ctgagcgcat
gacggcagtt
tcgttgctgce
gatgatttca
tacctacggg
cctttcggcg
ctgaacgtcg
gttgaactgc
cgcgaggtgc
ggcgttaacc
gtgcaggata
ccgaaccatc
gccaatattg
ctaccggcga
gtgatcatct
cgctggatca
accacggcca

ccggctgtgce

tttctaggcg
tgatgatgtc
cttcgcggtc
ccatgtcgtt
gtctggacac
gggaaaaccc
ggcgtaatag
gcgaatggcg
gcgatcttcc
atgcgcccat
cggagaatcc
aaggccagac
ggcgctgggt
ttttacgcgc
atctggaaga
ataaaccgac
gccgcgctgt
taacagtttc
gtgaaattat
aaaacccgaa
acaccgccga
ggattgaaaa
gtcacgagca
tcctgctgat
cgctgtggta
aaacccacgg
tgagcgaacg
ggtcgctggg
aatctgtcga
ccgatattat

cgaaatggtc

cgccctcgag
atacttatcc
tttccagtac
tactttgacc
cagcaaggag
tggcgttacc
cgaagaggcc
ctttgcctgg
tgaggccgat
ctacaccaac
gacgggttgt
gcgaattatt
cggttacggc
cggagaaaac
tcaggatatg
tacacaaatc
actggaggct
tttatggcag
cgatgagcgt
actgtggagc
cggcacgctg
tggtctgctg
tcatcctctg
gaagcagaac
cacgctgtgc
catggtgcca
cgtaacgcga
gaatgaatca
tcctteeccge
ttgcccgatg

catcaaaaaa

gtgacctgca
tgtccctttt
taggggatcg
aacaagaacg
ctgctcaagc
caacttaatc
cgcaccgatc
tttccggcac
actgtcgtcg
gtgacctatc
tactcgctca
tttgatggcg
caggacagtc
cgcctcgcgg
tggcggatga
agcgatttcc
gaagttcaga
ggtgaaacgc
ggtggttatg
gccgaaatcc
attgaagcag
ctgctgaacg
catggtcagg
aactttaacg
gaccgctacg
atgaatcgtc
atggtgcagc
ggccacggcg
ccggtgcagt
tacgcgcgcg

tggctttcgce

cgtctagggc
ttttccacag
aaagagcctg
tgattttcgt
gcgatccecgt
gccttgcage
gcccttcececca
cagaagcggt
tccectcaaa
ccattacggt
catttaatgt
ttaactcggc
gtttgccgtce
tgatggtgct
gcggcatttt
atgttgccac
tgtgcggcga
aggtcgccag
ccgatcgcgt
cgaatctcta
aagcctgcga
gcaagccgtt
tcatggatga
ccgtgcgcetg
gcctgtatgt
tgaccgatga
gcgatcgtaa
ctaatcacga
atgaaggcgg
tggatgaaga

tacctggaga

1140

1200

1260

1320

1380

1440

1500

1560

1620

1680

1740

1800

1860

1920

1980

2040

2100

2160

2220

2280

2340

2400

2460

2520

2580

2640

2700

2760

2820

2880

2940



gacgcgcccg
cgctaaatac
ctgggtggat
cggtgatttt
cgaccgcacg
ccgtttatcc
cgagctcctg
tctggatgtc
gagcgccggyg
agaagccggg
gctccececgece
cgagctgggt
gattggcgat
ggataacgac
ctggaaggcg
acttgctgat
atttatcagc
tgttgaagtg
gcaggtagca
ccttactgcc
cgtcttcccg
ccagtggcgc
aaccagccat
ccatatgggg
gagcgccggt
gccatgtctg
cttttggatg
gtttttcccg
ttttgccgcet

caaactcggc

ctgatccttt
tggcaggcgt
cagtcgctga
ggcgatacgc
ccgcatccag
gggcaaacca
cactggatgg
gctccacaag
caactctggc
cacatcagcg
gcgtcccacg
aataagcgtt
aaaaaacaac
attggcgtaa
gcgggccatt
gcggtgctga
cggaaaacct
gcgagcgata
gagcgggtaa
gcctgttttg
agcgaaaacg
ggcgacttcc
cgccatctgce
attggtggcg
cgctaccatt
cccgtatttce
ttcggtttat
atttggctac
atttctctgt

ctcgactcta

gcgaatacgc
ttcgtcagta
ttaaatatga
cgaacgatcg
cgctgacgga
tcgaagtgac
tggcgctgga
gtaaacagtt
tcacagtacg
cctggcagca
ccatcccgca
ggcaatttaa
tgctgacgcc
gtgaagcgac
accaggccga
ttacgaccgc
accggattga
caccgcatcc
actggctcgg
accgctggga
gtctgcgcetg
agttcaacat
tgcacgcgga
acgactcctg
accagttggt
gcgtaaggaa
tctttttcett
atgacatcaa

tctcgctatt

ggcggccgceg

ccacgcgatg
tccecgttta
tgaaaacggc
ccagttctgt
agcaaaacac
cagcgaatac
tggtaagccg
gattgaactg
cgtagtgcaa
gtggcgtctg
tctgaccacc
ccgccagtca
gctgcgcgat
ccgcattgac
agcagcgttg
tcacgcgtgg
tggtagtggt
ggcgcggatt
attagggccg
tctgccattg
cgggacgcge
cagccgctac
agaaggcaca
gagcccgtca
ctggtgtcaa
atccattatg
ttactttttt
ccatatcagc
attccaaccg

gggatccaga

ggtaacagtc
cagggcggct
aacccgtggt
atgaacggtc
cagcagcagt
ctgttccgtc
ctggcaagcg
cctgaactac
ccgaacgcga
gcggaaaacc
agcgaaatgg
ggctttcttt
cagttcaccc
cctaacgcct
ttgcagtgca
cagcatcagg
caaatggcga
ggcctgaact
caagaaaact
tcagacatgt
gaattgaatt
agtcaacagc
tggctgaata
gtatcggcgg
aaataataat
tactatttaa
atcatgggag
aaaagtgata
ctgtttggtc

catgataaga

ttggcggttt
tcgtctggga
cggcttacgg
tggtctttgce
ttttccagtt
atagcgataa
gtgaagtgcc
cgcagccgga
ccgcatggtc
tcagtgtgac
atttttgcat
cacagatgtg
gtgcaccgct
gggtcgaacg
cggcagatac
ggaaaacctt
ttaccgttga
gccagctggce
atcccgaccg
ataccccgta
atggcccaca
aactgatgga
tcgacggttt
aattacagct
aaccgggcag
aaaacacaaa
cctacttccce
cgggtattat
tgctttctga

tacattgatg

3000

3060

3120

3180

3240

3300

3360

3420

3480

3540

3600

3660

3720

3780

3840

3900

3960

4020

4080

4140

4200

4260

4320

4380

4440

4500

4560

4620

4680

4740



agtttggaca
atgctattgc
gcattcattt
agtcgagggc
ttatcctgtc
cagtggggat
cgggccactt
aagttcctat
tgaagttcct
aggcatgcaa
tcttctgggce
acaggtgtaa
tttaataggg
aaaactacag
aaagacatgc
ttacagtgtc
acttcatatc
cattttagcc
cattttccct
atacaccaca
tagtacactt
ccgtcaggtg
atgtattgag
ttctccattt
ccaatattac
atatttcatt
acatctgtaa
acctaaggtc
ttgactcatg
aggacctata

gtatttgtga

aaccacaact
tttatttgta
tatgtttcag
tgcagatctg
cctttttttt
cgacggtatc
aattaaattt
tctctagaaa
attccgaagt
gcgatcgcgg
aggcttaaag
aattggaggg
gcaaataagg
gttattattg
tcacccgagt
gcgagttaga
catttctccc
ccattttcat
ttcctgatcet
aatcgaggct
tttgttgatc
gtgttccaca
aatccaacct
ataaactgag
ctgatgtatc
attgagccac
aaggtggttc
ttgtgagctt
gcattctaca
attttgcttg

agcttggttt

agaatgcagt
accattataa
gttcaggggg
tagggcgcag
ccacagctcg
gataagctgg
aaatcacgtg
gtataggaac
tcctattcte
ccggccaagg
gctaacctgg
acaagacttc
aaaatgggag
cttgtgatcc
tttatactct
ctatgtaagc
gctccttctg
ttattatact
tagaagtctg
gtagctgggg
ctttgccttg
tttgggccta
aaagcttaac
ctattaacca
ttacatattg
atggtattga
cttttggaat
gtattttttc
cgttattgct
acttgtagcc

ttaggttgtt

gaaaaaaatg
gctgcaataa
aggtgtggga
tagtccaggg
cggttgagga
ccgctctagt
ctagcgctta
ttcggcgcge
tagaaagtat
ccegeggggce
tgtgtgggcyg
ccacagattt
gataggtagt
gcctcggagt
cctgcttgag
agaattttaa
cagccttatc
ggcttatcca
atgactcatg
cctcaacact
atccttaatt
ttctcagtcc
tttccactcc
ttaatggttt
ccaggctgat
ttactgctta
gcaaagttca
tatttaagca
ggtctaaatg

aaacacaagt

gtgttgtgtg

ctttatttgt
acaagttaac
ggttttttcg
tttccttgat
caaactcttc
ggccgtacgg
agcttgaagt
cgtcgacgtt
aggaacttca
cactagaaga
ttgtcctgca
tcggttttgt
catctggggt
attttccatc
atccttacta
tcatttttaa
aaaaggtatt
acccctagac
aaaccagaca
gcagttcttt
ttcagtgtct
agggagtttt
catgaatgcc
ccaggtggat
attttaagac
ctaaaatttt
ggtgtttgtt
gtgctttctc
tgattttgcc
aaaatgatta

tgcttgtgct

gaaatttgtg
aacaacaatt
gatcctctag
gatgtcatac
gcggtcttte
gcccacctgce
tcctattecg
taaacatgca
taaaacctgc
tgggcgggag
ggggaattga
cgggaagttt
tttatgcagc
gaggtagatt
cagtatgaaa
agagcccagt
ttagaacact
agagcattgg
gattagttac
tataactcct
atcacctctc
acaacaatag
tctctecttt
gtctcctecce
attaaaaggt
gtcattgtac
gtctttcctg
ttggactggc
aagcttcttc
agcaacaaat

ctataataat

4800

4860

4920

4980

5040

5100

5160

5220

5280

5340

5400

5460

5520

5580

5640

5700

5760

5820

5880

5940

6000

6060

6120

6180

6240

6300

6360

6420

6480

6540

6600



actatccagg
tcctgagttce
tgccctettce
cttcttcttc
aatgaaatac
ctggaaatgt
taactgcaga
ctaagcaata
ttacttaact
aacatgaaag
gccagtggtyg
agatctctga
aatacacaca
agcattccct
tgggtattat
taaagcctcc
gcatggcttt
ggttgggaaa
atataataaa
ctccectata
ggtatcttta
tcagattttc
gaatttctga
gaggcagggt
ctgcctgctt
aggtcagatt
gtttcaagtg
caggcctgtt
acttggcagg

cagttaaggt

ggctggagag
aattcccagc
tggtgtgtct
tttttttttt
tttgtgtttyg
taccaaggaa
cttgtgggat
aagaaataaa
tttgtgcttc
caagtaatga
gtgcttgcct
gtttgagccc
gaaaccctgt
aatgagccac
tttttctgtc
ttcctgceccat
ttgccttcta
tctttcaaac
cctcataaaa
aaagagctat
gaaccaaggg
tagtttcaaa
cttttaatgt
ctcactatgt
ttgtctcctyg
cttttatagg
atgaaaactt
agagcatgct
ctcctggtga

tacctgtctt

gtggctcgga
aaccacatgg
gaagaccaca
ttttaaagag
ttccaatatg
ctaattttta
acagaagacc
aattgaactt
atctatacaa
taattttgga
ttatgccttt
agcctggtct
tggggagggg
tatggatgtg
tctgctgttyg
gtggtctctt
agggcagctg
actaaaattg
tagttatgag
taaggctttt
tcttagagtt
tccagagaat
taatttgctt
atctctgcct
aatactaagg
ggacacacta
gaattattat
taagggatcc
gagcatattt

taaaccatct

gttcaagagc
tggctcacaa
agtgtattca
aatactgtct
gtagccaata
tttgaagtgt
aatgcagact
ctagtatcct
agctgaaagc
tttcaaaaat
aatcccagca
acacatcaag
ggctctgaga
gctaaatccg
gttgggtctt
gtttgctact
ctgagatttg
tcectttaatt
gagtgaggtg
tgtcttatac
ttagtataca
ccaaattctt
actgtgaata
gatctgcaac
ttaaaatgta
agggagcttg
caccgcaacc
ctaggacttg
caaaaaacaa

gcatatacac

acagactgct
ccatctgtaa
cattaaataa
ccagtagaat
atcaaattac
aactgtggac
ttaatgtctt
atttgtttaa
taagtctgca
gtagggccag
ctctggaggc
ttctatctag
tttcataaaa
tctacctttc
ttgacactgt
aacttcccat
cagcctgatt
ttttttttaa
gactaatatt
ttaacttttt
gaaactgttg
cacagccaaa
taaaaatgat
aagatatgta
gtaatacttt
ggtgatagtt
tactttttaa
ctgagcacac
ggcagacaac

agggatatta

cttccagaag
tgggatctga
ataaatcctc
ttactgaagt
tctttaagca
agaggagcca
ttctcttaca
actgctagct
gccattacta
agtttagcca
agagacaggc
gatagccagg
ttataattga
tgatgagatt
gggctttctt
ggcttaaatg
tccagggtgg
aaaatgggtt
aaatgagtcc
ttttaaatgt
catcgcttaa
gtcaaattaa
agcttttcct
gactaaagtt
tggaacttgc
ggtaaaatgt
aaaaaaaagc
aagagtagtt
caagaaacta

aaatattcca

6660

6720

6780

6840

6900

6960

7020

7080

7140

7200

7260

7320

7380

7440

7500

7560

7620

7680

7740

7800

7860

7920

7980

8040

8100

8160

8220

8280

8340

8400



aataatattt
ggcagagttg
tagttaaagc
cagaagcact
ctgattgttg
tcaaggcaaa
gtgggtttga
atttggtgga
ctatagagca
acgttttgtt
aggactattt
gtggccttta
aaaagccctt
tttggatctc
tttttttttt
actttgtaga
cgggattaaa
aaccaatact
attggccctt
ttaagcaact
cgttttgtat
tagcttatcg
ctttagtgag
aattgttatc
tggggtgcct
cagtcgggaa
ggtttgcgta
cggctgegge
ggggataacg
aaggccgcgt

cgacgctcaa

cattcaagtt
gaaactaaac
ccatgagata
tctttgggtt
ttcaaataaa
acatgttata
tttttaattt
attgtataat
ctttgctggg
agtgtatact
ttgactgggc
ggcttgaatt
gttctttatc
cttttgacaa
ggtttttcga
ccaggctggc
ggcgtgcacc
aactccactg
cattaaaatc
tcctacggat
acctaccagc
atccgtcgac
ggttaattgc
cgctcacaat
aatgagtgag
acctgtcgtg
ttgggcgctc
gagcggtatc
caggaaagaa
tgctggcgtt

gtcagaggtg

ttccecccatce
aaatgttggt
cagaacaaag
tccectgecact
cttaagtttc
tatgttaaac
tcaaaacctg
tgtggtttgc
tcacaagtct
agtttatatg
taaggaattg
ggagtcactt
accctgtttt
caatagcatg
gacagggttt
ctcgaactca
accacgcctg
ggtggatttt
tactgttcac
atactagcag
tttatactac
ggtatcgata
gcgcttggcg
tccacacaac
ctaactcaca
ccagctgcat
ttccgcettece
agctcactca
catgtgagca
tttccatagg

gcgaaacccyg

aaattgggac
tttgtgattt
ctgctatttc
atcctgatca
ctgtcaggtg
atttgtactt
agctaaataa
aggcaagact
aggagtcaag
ttggaggaca
attctgatta
gtatatctca
ctacataatt
ttttcaagcc
ctctgtatag
gaaatccgcc
gctaagttgg
taattcagtc
tctaacagag
attaagggtc
cttgttctga
agcttgatat
taatcatggt
atacgagccg
ttaattgcgt
taatgaatcg
tcgctcactg
aaggcggtaa
aaaggccagc
ctccgceccccce

acaggactat

atggatttct
gtgaaattgt
gaggtctctt
tgtgctaggc
atgtcatatg
aatgtgaaag
gtcattttta
ctctgaccta
catttcacct
tgtttatcca
gcactgttag
aataatgctg
tttgttcaaa
atattttttt
ccctggctgt
tgcctctgcce
atattttgtt
agtagtctta
gctgttggta
agggatagaa
tagaaatatt
cgaattccag
catagctgtt
gaagcataaa
tgcgctcact
gccaacgcgc
actcgctgcg
tacggttatc
aaaaggccag
ctgacgagca

aaagatacca

ccggtgaata
tttcaagtga
ggtttatact
ctaccttagg
atttcatata
ttaggtcttt
catgtcttac
gtaaccctac
tgaagttgag
gaagatattc
tgagcattga
gcctttttta
gaaatacttg
tccttttttt
cctggaactc
tcctgagtgce
atataactat
agtggtcttt
ctagtggcac
actagtctag
tcaggacatc
cttttgttcc
tcctgtgtga
gtgtaaagcc
gccecgettte
ggggagaggc
ctcggtcecgtt
cacagaatca
gaaccgtaaa
tcacaaaaat

ggcgtttccce

8460

8520

8580

8640

8700

8760

8820

8880

8940

9000

9060

9120

9180

9240

9300

9360

9420

9480

9540

9600

9660

9720

9780

9840

9900

9960

10020

10080

10140

10200

10260



cctggaagct
gcctttcetece
tcggtgtagg
cgctgcgcect
ccactggcag
gagttcttga
gctctgctga
accaccgctg
ggatctcaag
tcacgttaag
aattaaaaat
taccaatgct
gttgcctgac
agtgctgcaa
cagccagccg
tctattaatt
gttgttgcca
agctccggtt
gttagctcct
atggttatgg
gtgactggtyg
tcttgccecgg
atcattggaa
agttcgatgt
gtttctgggt
cggaaatgtt
tattgtctca
ccgcgcacat
tcgcgttaaa

tccecttataa

ccctegtgeg
cttcgggaag
tcgttcgctce
tatccggtaa
cagccactgg
agtggtggcc
agccagttac
gtagcggtgg
aagatccttt
ggattttggt
gaagttttaa
taatcagtga
tcceegtegt
tgataccgcg
gaagggccga
gttgccggga
ttgctacagg
cccaacgatc
tcggtcctcecc
cagcactgca
agtactcaac
cgtcaatacg
aacgttcttc
aacccactcg
gagcaaaaac
gaatactcat
tgagcggata
ttccececgaaa
tttttgttaa

atcaaaagaa

ctctecctgtt
cgtggcgctt
caagctgggc
ctatcgtctt
taacaggatt
taactacggc
cttcggaaaa
tttttttgtt
gatcttttct
catgagatta
atcaatctaa
ggcacctatc
gtagataact
agacccacgc
gcgcagaagt
agctagagta
catcgtggtg
aaggcgagtt
gatcgttgtc
taattctctt
caagtcattc
ggataatacc
ggggcgaaaa
tgcacccaac
aggaaggcaa
actcttcctt
catatttgaa
agtgccacct
atcagctcat

tagaccgaga

ccgaccctgc
tctcatagcet
tgtgtgcacg
gagtccaacc
agcagagcga
tacactagaa
agagttggta
tgcaagcagc
acggggtctg
tcaaaaagga
agtatatatg
tcagcgatct
acgatacggg
tcaccggctc
ggtcctgcaa
agtagttcgc
tcacgctcgt
acatgatccc
agaagtaagt
actgtcatgc
tgagaatagt
gcgccacata
ctctcaagga
tgatcttcag
aatgccgcaa
tttcaatatt
tgtatttaga
aaattgtaag

tttttaacca

tagggttgag

cgcttaccgg
cacgctgtag
aaccccccecgt
cggtaagaca
ggtatgtagg
ggacagtatt
gctcttgatc
agattacgcg
acgctcagtg
tcttcaccta
agtaaacttg
gtctatttcg
agggcttacc
cagatttatc
ctttatccgce
cagttaatag
cgtttggtat
ccatgttgtg
tggccgcagt
catccgtaag
gtatgcggcg
gcagaacttt
tcttaccgcect
catcttttac
aaaagggaat
attgaagcat
aaaataaaca
cgttaatatt
ataggccgaa

tgttgttcca

atacctgtcc
gtatctcagt
tcagcccgac
cgacttatcg
cggtgctaca
tggtatctgc
cggcaaacaa
cagaaaaaaa
gaacgaaaac
gatcctttta
gtctgacagt
ttcatccata
atctggcccc
agcaataaac
ctccatccag
tttgcgcaac
ggcttcattc
caaaaaagcg
gttatcactc
atgcttttct
accgagttgc
aaaagtgctc
gttgagatcc
tttcaccagc
aagggcgaca
ttatcagggt
aataggggtt
ttgttaaaat
atcggcaaaa

gtttggaaca

10320

10380

10440

10500

10560

10620

10680

10740

10800

10860

10920

10980

11040

11100

11160

11220

11280

11340

11400

11460

11520

11580

11640

11700

11760

11820

11880

11940

12000

12060



agagtccact attaaagaac gtggactcca acgtcaaagg gcgaaaaacc gtctatcagg 12120

gcgatggccc actacgtgaa ccatcaccct aatcaagttt tttggggtcg aggtgccgta 12180

aagcactaaa tcggaaccct aaagggagcc cccgatttag agcttgacgg ggaaagccgg 12240

cgaacgtggc gagaaaggaa gggaadgaaag cgaaaggagc gggcgctagg gcgctggcaa 12300

gtgtagcggt cacgctgcgc gtaaccacca cacccgccgce gcttaatgcecg ccgctacagg 12360

gcgcgtccca ttcgccattc aggctgcgca actgttggga agggcgatcg gtgcgggect 12420

cttcgctatt acgccagctg gcgaaagggg gatgtgctgc aaggcgatta agttgggtaa 12480

cgccagggtt ttcccagtca cgacgttgta aaacgacggc cagtgagcgc gcgtaatacg 12540

actcactata gggcgaattg gagct 12565

<210> 2

<211> 36

<212> DNA

<213> artificial seqguence

<220>

<223> /note="Description of artificial sequence: ZFN recognition site
within the murine Rosa26 locus”

<400> 2

tgcaactcca gtctttctag aagatgggcg ggagtc 36

<210> 3

<211> 9489

<212> DNA

<213> artificial sequence

<220>

<223> /note="Description of artificial sequence: Vector pROSA26.3-3"

<400> 3

caccgcatta ccctgttatc cctagcggca ggccctccga gcgtggtgga geccgttctgt 60

gagacagccg ggtacgagtc gtgacgctgg aaggggcaag cgggtggtgg gcaggaatgc 120

ggtccgcecct gcagcaaccg gagggggagg gagaagggag cggaaaagtc tccaccggac 180

gcggccatgg ctcggggggg ggggggcagc ggaggagcgc ttccggccga cgtctcecgtcg 240

ctgattggct tcttttcctce ccgccgtgtg tgaaaacaca aatggcgtgt tttggttggce 300

gtaaggcgcc tgtcagttaa cggcagccgg agtgcgcagc cgccggcagc ctcgctctge 360

ccactgggtyg gggcgggagg taggtggggt gaggcgagct ggacgtgcgg gcgcggtcgg 420

cctctggegg ggcgggggag gggagggagg gtcagcgaaa gtagctcgeg cgcgagcgge 480

cgcccaccct cceccttecte tgggggagtc gttttacccg ccgeccggeccg ggcectcecgteg 540

tctgattggec tctcggggcecc cagaaaactg gcccttgcecca ttggctcecgtg ttcecgtgcaag 600



ttgagtccat
cctcggcecccce
cgctgggggce
ccgacttgag
agtggaggga
cccaaagtcg
gccgcaccct
ctgcctcectg
cgtgatctgc
agtccagggt
ggttgaggac
cgctctagga
cctggtcgag
gggcgatgcc
cgtgccctgg
ccccgaccac
ggagcgcacc
cgagggcgac
caacatcctg
cgacaagcag
cggcgtgcag
gctgcccgac
gcgcgatcac
cgagctgtac
tacgtagatc
cagtgaaaaa
ataagctgca
ggggaggtgt
caggcttaaa
aaattggagg

ggcaaataag

ccgccggceca
gcgccgcaga
ggggacgggc
ttgcctcaag
aggagcgagyg
ctctgagttg
tctccggagyg
gcttctgagg
aactccagtc
ttccttgatg
aaactcttcg
tccaccatgg
ctggacggcg
acctacggca
cccaccctecg
atgaagcagc
atcttcttca
accctggtga
gggcacaagc
aagaacggca
ctcgccgacc
aaccactacc
atggtcctgc
aagtaagaat
cagacatgat
aatgctttat
ataaacaagt
gggaggtttt
ggctaacctg
gacaagactt

gaaaatggga

gcgggggcgyg
gtctggccgce
agtagggctg
aggggcgtgce
gctcagttgg
ttatcagtaa
ggggagggga
accgccctgg
tttctaggcg
atgtcatact
cggtctttcc
tgagcaaggg
acgtaaacgg
agctgaccct
tgaccaccct
acgacttctt
aggacgacgg
accgcatcga
tggagtacaa
tcaaggccaa
actaccagca
tgagctacca
tggagttcgt
tcaaggcctc
aagatacatt
ttgtgaaatt
taacaacaac
ttaattcgcg
gtgtgtgggc
cccacagatt

ggataggtag

cgaggaggcyg
gcgcccecctge
agcggctgcg
tgagccagac
gctgttttgg
gggagctgca
gtgttgcaat
gcctgggaga
cgcccgggcet
tatcctgtcc
agtggggatc
cgaggagctg
ccacaagttc
gaagctgatc
gggctacggc
caagtccgcc
caactacaag
gctgaagggc
ctacaacagc
cttcaagatc
gaacaccccc
gtccgcecectg
gaccgccgcc
tcgagcctct
gatgagtttg
tgtgatgcta
aattgcattc
gccctagaag
gttgtcctgce
ttcggttttyg

tcatctgggg

ctcccaggtt
gcaacgtggc
gggcgggtge
ctccatcgcg
aggcaggaag
gtggagtagg
acctttctgg
atcccttccc
gcagatctgt
ctttttttte
gacggtatcg
ttcaccgggg
agcgtgtccg
tgcaccaccg
ctgcagtgct
atgcccgaag
acccgcgcecg
atcgacttca
cacaacgtct
cgccacaaca
atcggcgacg
agcaaagacc
gggatcactc
agaactatag
gacaaaccac
ttgctttatt
attttatgtt
atgggcggga
aggggaattg
tcgggaagtt

ttttatgcag

ccggccctcecce
aggaagcgcg
aagcacgttt
cactccgggg
cacttgctct
cggggagaag
gagttctctg
cctcttecect
agggcgcagt
cacagctcgc
ataagctggc
tggtgcccat
gcgagggcga
gcaagctgcc
tcgcccgceta
gctacgtcca
aggtgaagtt
aggaggacgg
atatcaccgc
tcgaggacgg
gcccecgtgcet
ccaacgagaa
tcggcatgga
tgagtcgtat
aactagaatg
tgtaaccatt
tcaggttcag
gtcttctggg
aacaggtgta
ttttaatagg

caaaactaca

660

720

780

840

900

960

1020

1080

1140

1200

1260

1320

1380

1440

1500

1560

1620

1680

1740

1800

1860

1920

1980

2040

2100

2160

2220

2280

2340

2400

2460



ggttattatt
ctcacccgag
cgcgagttag
ccatttctcc
cccattttca
tttcctgatc
aaatcgaggc
ttttgttgat
ggtgttccac
gaatccaacc
tataaactga
cctgatgtat
tattgagcca
aaaggtggtt
cttgtgagct
ggcattctac
aattttgctt
aagcttggtt
gggctggaga
caattcccag
ctggtgtgtc
cttttttttt
ctttgtgttt
ttaccaagga
acttgtggga
aaagaaataa
ttttgtgctt
gcaagtaatg
ggtgcttgcc

agtttgagcc

gcttgtgatc
ttttatactc
actatgtaag
cgctceccttet
tttattatac
ttagaagtct
tgtagctggg
cctttgectt
atttgggcct
taaagcttaa
gctattaacc
cttacatatt
catggtattg
ccttttggaa
tgtatttttt
acgttattgc
gacttgtagc
tttaggttgt
ggtggctcgg
caaccacatg
tgaagaccac
tttttaaaga
gttccaatat
actaattttt
tacagaagac
aaattgaact
catctataca
ataattttgg
tttatgcctt

cagcctggtc

cgcctcggag
tcctgcttga
cagaatttta
gcagccttat
tggcttatcc
gatgactcat
gcctcaacac
gatccttaat
attctcagtc
ctttccactc
attaatggtt
gccaggctga
attactgctt
tgcaaagttc
ctatttaagc
tggtctaaat
caaacacaag
tgtgttgtgt
agttcaagag
gtggctcaca
aagtgtattc
gaatactgtc
ggtagccaat
atttgaagtg
caatgcagac
tctagtatcc
aagctgaaag
atttcaaaaa
taatcccagc

tacacatcaa

tattttccat
gatccttact
atcattttta
caaaaggtat
aacccctaga
gaaaccagac
tgcagttctt
tttcagtgtc
cagggagttt
ccatgaatgc
tccaggtgga
tattttaaga
actaaaattt
aggtgtttgt
agtgctttct
gtgattttgc
taaaatgatt
gtgcttgtgce
cacagactgc
accatctgta
acattaaata
tccagtagaa
aatcaaatta
taactgtgga
tttaatgtct
tatttgttta
ctaagtctgc
tgtagggcca
actctggagg

gttctatcta

cgaggtagat
acagtatgaa
aagagcccag
tttagaacac
cagagcattg
agattagtta
ttataactcc
tatcacctct
tacaacaata
ctctctecctt
tgtctcctcc
cattaaaagg
tgtcattgta
tgtctttcct
cttggactgg
caagcttctt
aagcaacaaa
tctataataa
tcttccagaa
atgggatctg
aataaatcct
tttactgaag
ctctttaagc
cagaggagcc
tttctcttac
aactgctagc
agccattact
gagtttagcc
cagagacagg

ggatagccag

taaagacatg
attacagtgt
tacttcatat
tcattttagc
gcattttccce
catacaccac
ttagtacact
cccgtcaggt
gatgtattga
tttctececatt
cccaatatta
tatatttcat
cacatctgta
gacctaaggt
cttgactcat
caggacctat
tgtatttgtg
tactatccag
gtcctgagtt
atgccctctt
ccttecttett
taatgaaata
actggaaatg
ataactgcag
actaagcaat
tttacttaac
aaacatgaaa
agccagtggt
cagatctctg

gaatacacac

2520

2580

2640

2700

2760

2820

2880

2940

3000

3060

3120

3180

3240

3300

3360

3420

3480

3540

3600

3660

3720

3780

3840

3900

3960

4020

4080

4140

4200

4260



agaaaccctg
taatgagcca
ttttttctgt
cttcctgcca
tttgccttcet
atctttcaaa
acctcataaa
aaaagagcta
agaaccaagg
ctagtttcaa
acttttaatg
tctcactatg
tttgtctcct
tcttttatag
gatgaaaact
tagagcatgc
gctcctggtg
ttacctgtct
tcattcaagt
ggaaactaaa
cccatgagat
ttctttgggt
gttcaaataa
aacatgttat
atttttaatt
aattgtataa
actttgctgg
tagtgtatac
tttgactggg
aggcttgaat

tgttctttat

ttggggaggg

ctatggatgt
ctctgctgtt
tgtggtctct
aagggcagct
cactaaaatt
atagttatga
ttaaggcttt
gtcttagagt
atccagagaa
ttaatttgct
tatctctgcc
gaatactaag
gggacacact
tgaattatta
ttaagggatc
agagcatatt
ttaaaccatc
tttcceccececat
caaatgttgg
acagaacaaa
ttccctgcac
acttaagttt
atatgttaaa
ttcaaaacct
ttgtggtttyg
gtcacaagtc
tagtttatat
ctaaggaatt
tggagtcact

caccctgttt

gggctctgag

ggctaaatcc
ggttgggtct
tgtttgctac
gctgagattt
gtcctttaat
ggagtgaggt
ttgtcttata
tttagtatac
tccaaattct
tactgtgaat
tgatctgcaa
gttaaaatgt
aagggagctt
tcaccgcaac
cctaggactt
tcaaaaaaca
tgcatataca
caaattggga
ttttgtgatt
gctgctattt
tatcctgatc
cctgtcaggt
catttgtact
gagctaaata
caggcaagac
taggagtcaa
gttggaggac
gattctgatt
tgtatatctc

tctacataat

atttcataaa
gtctaccttt
tttgacactg
taacttccca
gcagcctgat
ttttttttta
ggactaatat
cttaactttt
agaaactgtt
tcacagccaa
ataaaaatga
caagatatgt
agtaatactt
gggtgatagt
ctacttttta
gctgagcaca
aggcagacaa
cagggatatt
catggatttc
tgtgaaattg
cgaggtctct
atgtgctagg
gatgtcatat
taatgtgaaa
agtcattttt
tctctgacct
gcatttcacc
atgtttatcc
agcactgtta
aaataatgct

ttttgttcaa

attataattg
ctgatgagat
tgggctttct
tggcttaaat
ttccagggtg
aaaaatgggt
taaatgagtc
tttttaaatg
gcatcgctta
agtcaaatta
tagcttttcc
agactaaagt
ttggaacttg
tggtaaaatg
aaaaaaaaag
caagagtagt
ccaagaaact
aaaatattcc
tccggtgaat
ttttcaagtg
tggtttatac
cctaccttag
gatttcatat
gttaggtctt
acatgtctta
agtaacccta
ttgaagttga
agaagatatt
gtgagcattg
ggcctttttt

agaaatactt

aagcattccc
ttgggtatta
ttaaagcctc
ggcatggctt
gggttgggaa
tatataataa
cctccectat
tggtatcttt
atcagatttt
agaatttctg
tgaggcaggg
tctgcctgcet
caggtcagat
tgtttcaagt
ccaggcctgt
tacttggcag
acagttaagg
aaataatatt
aggcagagtt
atagttaaag
tcagaagcac
gctgattgtt
atcaaggcaa
tgtgggtttyg
catttggtgg
cctatagagc
gacgttttgt
caggactatt
agtggccttt
aaaaagccct

gtttggatct

4320

4380

4440

4500

4560

4620

4680

4740

4800

4860

4920

4980

5040

5100

5160

5220

5280

5340

5400

5460

5520

5580

5640

5700

5760

5820

5880

5940

6000

6060

6120



ccttttgaca
tggtttttcg
accaggctgg
aggcgtgcac
taactccact
tcattaaaat
ttcctacgga
tacctaccag
gataccgtcg
ttgcgcgctt
caattccaca
tgagctaact
cgtgccagct
gctcttcececge
tatcagctca
agaacatgtg
cgtttttcca
ggtggcgaaa
tgcgctctcc
gaagcgtggce
gctccaagct
gtaactatcg
ctggtaacag
ggcctaacta
ttaccttcgg
gtggtttttt
ctttgatctt
tggtcatgag
ttaaatcaat

gtgaggcacc

acaatagcat
agacagggtt
cctcgaactc
caccacgcct
gggtggattt
ctactgttca
tatactagca
ctttatacta
acggtatcga
ggcgtaatca
caacatacga
cacattaatt
gcattaatga
ttcctegcetce
ctcaaaggcg
agcaaaaggc
taggctccgc
cccgacagga
tgttccgacc
gctttctcat
gggctgtgtyg
tcttgagtcc
gattagcaga
cggctacact
aaaaagagtt
tgtttgcaag
ttctacgggg
attatcaaaa
ctaaagtata

tatctcagcg

gttttcaagc
tctctgtata
agaaatccgc
ggctaagttg
ttaattcagt
ctctaacaga
gattaagggt
ccttgttctg
taagcttgat
tggtcatagc
gccggaagca
gcgttgcgcet
atcggccaac
actgactcgc
gtaatacggt
cagcaaaagg
ccccecctgacg
ctataaagat
ctgccgctta
agctcacgct
cacgaacccc
aacccggtaa
gcgaggtatg
agaaggacag
ggtagctctt
cagcagatta
tctgacgctc
aggatcttca
tatgagtaaa

atctgtctat

catatttttt
gccctggcetg
ctgcctctgce
gatattttgt
cagtagtctt
ggctgttggt
cagggataga
atagaaatat
ccagcttttg
tgtttcctgt
taaagtgtaa
cactgcccgc
gcgcggggag
tgcgctcggt
tatccacaga
ccaggaaccg
agcatcacaa
accaggcgtt
ccggatacct
gtaggtatct
ccgttcagcecc
gacacgactt
taggcggtgce
tatttggtat
gatccggcaa
cgcgcagaaa
agtggaacga
cctagatcct
cttggtctga

ttcgttcatc

ttcectttttt
tcctggaact
ctcctgagtg
tatataacta
aagtggtctt
actagtggca
aactagtcta
ttcaggacat
ttccctttag
gtgaaattgt
agcctggggt
tttccagtcg
aggcggtttg
cgttcggctg
atcaggggat
taaaaaggcc
aaatcgacgc
tccecectgga
gtccgecttt
cagttcggtg
cgaccgctgc
atcgccactg
tacagagttc
ctgcgctctg
acaaaccacc
aaaaggatct
aaactcacgt
tttaaattaa
cagttaccaa

catagttgcc

tttttttttt
cactttgtag
ccgggattaa
taaccaatac
tattggccct
cttaagcaac
gcgttttgta
ctagcttatc
tgagggttaa
tatccgctca
gcctaatgag
ggaaacctgt
cgtattgggc
cggcgagcgg
aacgcaggaa
gcgttgctgg
tcaagtcaga
agctccctcg
ctcccttegg
taggtcgttc
gccttatccg
gcagcagcca
ttgaagtggt
ctgaagccag
gctggtagcg
caagaagatc
taagggattt
aaatgaagtt
tgcttaatca

tgactccccg

6180

6240

6300

6360

6420

6480

6540

6600

6660

6720

6780

6840

6900

6960

7020

7080

7140

7200

7260

7320

7380

7440

7500

7560

7620

7680

7740

7800

7860

7920



tcgtgtagat
cgcgagaccce
ccgagcgcag
gggaagctag
caggcatcgt
gatcaaggcg
ctccgatcgt
tgcataattc
caaccaagtc
tacgggataa
cttcggggeg
ctcgtgcacc
aaacaggaag
tcatactctt
gatacatatt
gaaaagtgcc
ttaaatcagc
agaatagacc
gaacgtggac
tgaaccatca
ccctaaaggg
ggaagggaag
gcgcgtaacc
attcaggctg
gctggcgaaa
gtcacgacgt
attggagct
<210> 4
<211> 460
<212> DNA
<213>

<220>

aactacgata
acgctcaccg
aagtggtcct
agtaagtagt
ggtgtcacgc
agttacatga
tgtcagaagt
tcttactgtc
attctgagaa
taccgcgcca
aaaactctca
caactgatct
gcaaaatgcc
cctttttcaa
tgaatgtatt
acctaaattg
tcatttttta
gagatagggt
tccaacgtca
ccctaatcaa
agcccccgat
aaagcgaaag
accacacccg
cgcaactgtt

gggggatgtyg

tgtaaaacga

cgggagggct

gctccagatt
gcaactttat
tcgccagtta
tcgtcgtttyg
tccececcatgt
aagttggccg
atgccatccg
tagtgtatgc
catagcagaa
aggatcttac
tcagcatctt
gcaaaaaagg
tattattgaa
tagaaaaata
taagcgttaa
accaataggc
tgagtgttgt
aagggcgaaa
gttttttggg
ttagagcttg
gagcgggcge
ccgcgcttaa
gggaagggcg
ctgcaaggcg

cggccagtga

artificial sequence

taccatctgg
tatcagcaat
ccgcctceccat
atagtttgcg
gtatggcttc
tgtgcaaaaa
cagtgttatc
taagatgctt
ggcgaccgag
ctttaaaagt
cgctgttgag
ttactttcac
gaataagggc
gcatttatca
aacaaatagg
tattttgtta
cgaaatcggc
tccagtttgg
aaccgtctat
gtcgaggtgce
acggggaaag
tagggcgctg
tgcgccgcta
atcggtgcgg
attaagttgg

gcgcgcgtaa

ccccagtgcect
aaaccagcca
ccagtctatt
caacgttgtt
attcagctcc
agcggttagce
actcatggtt
ttctgtgact
ttgctcttgce
gctcatcatt
atccagttcg
cagcgtttct
gacacggaaa
gggttattgt
ggttccgcgce
aaattcgcgt
aaaatccctt
aacaagagtc
cagggcgatg
cgtaaagcac
ccggcgaacyg
gcaagtgtag
cagggcgcgt
gcctcttege
gtaacgccag

tacgactcac

gcaatgatac
gccggaagygyg
aattgttgcc
gccattgcta
ggttcccaac
tccttecggtce
atggcagcac
ggtgagtact
ccggcgtcaa
ggaaaacgtt
atgtaaccca
gggtgagcaa
tgttgaatac
ctcatgagcg
acatttcccc
taaatttttg
ataaatcaaa
cactattaaa
gcccactacg
taaatcggaa
tggcgagaaa
cggtcacgct
cccattcgcc
tattacgcca
ggttttccca

tatagggcga

7980

8040

8100

8160

8220

8280

8340

8400

8460

8520

8580

8640

8700

8760

8820

8880

8940

9000

9060

9120

9180

9240

9300

9360

9420

9480

9489



<223>

<400> 4
gceccttcette

ctccttcecatc
cctcccecta
ttttcaggag
gagcccccca
cagtcctccc
agatggctgc
ttggactccc
<210> 5

<211> 660
<212> DNA

<213>

<220>
<223>

<400> 5
acaaacactt

attaagcatt
ggttttataa
cctcacatac
ttatacaagg
acattagaaa
catcatgcct
atgttgatct
tgtcctgtcc
ttaattaaga
gagggcaatc
<210> 6

<211> 1250
<212> DNA
<213>

<220>
<223>

tcagctacct
tagtcgaccc
ctctggtctc
aggcctccca
cctcccecectgt
ctccataatc
tgcttttccc

tgtggcgtat

ctacatgtca
ttaaaagcat
tttggaactt
aaagaaagct
tgtaacttaa
aatccaaact
ctgcttgctt
cgaagacctg
tcaaggaatg

ctttaagagc

tgggaaggtt

probe

ttacacacca
cactaccttt
ccctttttge
accctgctcet
tcttgcggcecc
ttcctgaacyg
acaccaaaga

gccccagtat

artificial sequence

gttttatata
gaaactacaa
tggggaaatg
acaatactta
gagtttaatt
gcatagcaac
ctgagaacat
ttgctgctca
atctaaagga
catggcaatg

ccttaagaag

artificial sequence

ttgcaccgct
ttaatgtctt
ctgggtattg
caaaatacac
ttgtgacaac
cctctectet
cattaccttc

ccttaagggc

tattataaca
ccattgttca
ttcaaaacat
aaatggtaat
catacagaac
atttaacaca
aaatggcaac
gacagcagaa
ggaaaaacaa
ttcaagcagg

ttatgttctg

cttgcccaga
ccctgggtca
cctactccac
atactttttt
tctggtcgcect
ggttttccag

gccaccceccececa

caaacggtgt
taaataagtt
tttatgacaa
tgcataacac
acatatgttc
gtgacattac
atcttgggat
atatagcctt
taattacaca
accaaatgtg

agaccattct

/note="Description of artificial sequence: Rosa26 5'-probe"”

gagaaaggct
ggactcttcc
gtttataccc
ttctgtccct
cgtgggggcce
ttcctatctc

cctcacattc

/note="Description of artificial sequence: Rosa26 3'-probe"”

taattgaata
ctaacgttgt
acacctttat
attgcatgga
tacctacact
tgtcactgac
tatgaacatc
aaacaagcac
attaatattc
gtgcagtgtt

cagtggctca

/note="Description of artificial sequence: beta-Galactosidase

60

120

180

240
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360
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660



<400> 6
ggccgcaatt

ttactttgac
ccagcaagga
ctggcgttac
gcgaagaggc
gctttgcctg
ctgaggccga
tctacaccaa
cgacgggttg
cgcgaattat
tcggttacgg
ccggagaaaa
atcaggatat
ctacacaaat
tactggaggc
ctttatggca
tcgatgagcg
aactgtggag
acggcacgct
atggtctgct
atcatcctct
<210> 7

<211> 730
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

<400> 7
gatccaccat

agctggacgg
ccacctacgg

ggcccaccct

DNA
artificial sequence

cccggggatc
caacaagaac
gctgctcaag
ccaacttaat
ccgcaccgat
gtttccggca
tactgtcgtc
cgtaacctat
ttactcgctc
ttttgatggc
ccaggacagt
ccgcctecgeg
gtggcggatg
cagcgatttc
tgaagttcag
gggtgaaacg
tggtggttat
cgccgaaatc
gattgaagca
gctgctgaac

gcatggtcag

ggtgagcaag
cgacgtaaac
caagctgacc

cgtgaccacc

gaaagagcct
gtgattttcg
cgcgatcccg
cgccttgcag
cgcccttececce
ccagaagcgg
gtcccecctcaa
cccattacgg
acatttaatg
gttaactcgg
cgtttgccgt
gtgatggtgc
agcggcattt
catgttgcca
atgtgcggcg
caggtcgcca
gccgatcgcg
ccgaatctct
gaagcctgcg
ggcaagccgt

gtcatggatg

ggcgaggagce
ggccacaagt
ctgaagctga

ctgggctacg

gctaaagcaa
ttgccggtcet
tcgttttaca
cacatccccc
aacagttgcg
tgccggaaag
actggcagat
tcaatccgcece
ttgatgaaag
cgtttcatct
ctgaatttga
tgcgttggag
tccgtgacgt
ctcgctttaa
agttgcgtga
gcggcaccgc
tcacactacg
atcgtgcggt
atgtcggttt
tgctgattcg

agcagacgat

tgttcaccgg
tcagcgtgtc
tctgcaccac

gcctgcagtg

aaaagaagtc
gggaggcatt
acgtcgtgac
tttcgccagce
cagcctgaat
ctggctggag
gcacggttac
gtttgttccc
ctggctacag
gtggtgcaac
cctgagcgca
tgacggcagt
ctcgttgctg
tgatgatttc
ctacctacgg
gcctttcggce
tctgaacgtc
ggttgaactg
ccgcgaggtg
aggcgttaac

ggtgcaggat

ggtggtgccc
cggcgagggce
cggcaagctg

cttcgceccge

accatgtcgt
ggtctggaca
tgggaaaacc
tggcgtaata
ggcgaatggc
tgcgatcttc
gatgcgccca
acggagaatc
gaaggccaga
gggcgctggyg
tttttacgcg
tatctggaag
cataaaccga
agccgcgcectg
gtaacagttt
ggtgaaatta
gaaaacccga
cacaccgccg
cggattgaaa

cgtcacgagc

/note="Description of artificial sequence: Venus probe"

atcctggtcg
gagggcgatg
cccgtgecect

taccccgacc
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acatgaagca
ccatcttctt
acaccctggt
tggggcacaa
agaagaacgg
agctcgccga
acaaccacta
acatggtcct
acaagtaaga
<210> 8

<211> 21

<212>

<213>

<220>
<223>

<400> 8

DNA
artificial segquence

gcacgacttc
caaggacgac
gaaccgcatc
gctggagtac
catcaaggcc
ccactaccag
cctgagctac

gctggagttc

ttcaagtccg
ggcaactaca
gagctgaagg
aactacaaca
aacttcaaga
cagaacaccc
cagtccgccc

gtgaccgccg

aaagtcgctc tgagttgtta t

<210> 9
<211> 20
<212> DNA
<213>
<220>
<223>
<400> 9
cgatccccag
<210> 10
<211> 20
<212> DNA
<213>
<220>
<223>
<400> 10
ttgctttagc
<210> 11
<211> 23
<212> DNA
<213>

<220>

tactggaaag

aggctctttc

artificial segquence

artificial sequence

artificial sequence

ccatgcccga
agacccgcgce
gcatcgactt
gccacaacgt
tccgccacaa
ccatcggcga
tgagcaaaga

ccgggatcac

/note="Description of artificial sequence:

/note="Description of artificial sequence:

/note="Description of artificial sequence:

aggctacgtc
cgaggtgaag
caaggaggac
ctatatcacc
catcgaggac
cggccccegtg
ccccaacgag

tctcggcatg

caggagcgca
ttcgagggcg
ggcaacatcc
gccgacaagc
ggcggcgtge
ctgctgcccg
aagcgcgatc

gacgagctgt

Primer 5HA"

Primer SAl1l"™

Primer SA2"
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<223>

<400>

/note="Description of artificial sequence:

11

cacaccaggt tagcctttaa gcc

<210>
<211>
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

<400>

12

21

DNA

artificial segquence

/note="Description of artificial sequence:

12

tcggatcctcec tagagtcgag g

<210>
<211>
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

<400>

13

22

DNA

artificial segquence

/note="Description of artificial sequence:

13

aaaccacaac tagaatgcag tg

<210>
<211>
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

<400>

14

23

DNA

artificial seguence

/note="Description of artificial sequence:

14

aagatacatt gatgagtttg gac

<210>
<211>
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

<400>

15

24

DNA

artificial sequence

/note="Description of artificial sequence:

15

tttccagtgg ggatcgacgg tatc

Rosa 3HA"

Primer pAl"

Primer pA2"

Primer pA3"

Primer SA3"

23

21

22

23

24



